MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

against the inhabitants of said city, town or plantation has expired, the court shall fix the time for hearing upon the claims so filed, which hearing may be adjourned from time to time, to determine the validity of the obligation and the amount thereof. Any party grieved by the finding of said court may appeal to the next term of the superior court to be held in the county where such city, town or plantation is located. The judgment of the single justice shall be binding upon all parties unless appealed from All obligations determined by said court not to be valid claims against the inhabitants of said city, town or plantation shall be forever barred in any action against the inhabitants of said city, town or plantation and the finding of the court may be pleaded as a bar to any action brought upon said claim or claims. All indebtedness adjudicated to be valid against the inhabitants of said city, town or plantation by the finding of the single justice or on appeal, if such appeal is taken by either party, shall be thereafter considered as a valid outstanding indebtedness against the inhabitants of said city, town or plantation.'

Approved March 10, 1939.

Chapter 56

AN ACT Relating to Payment to the County Law Library of York County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 16, § 9, amended. The 11th line of section 9 of chapter 16 of the revised statutes insofar as it relates to York county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'(York); the sum of seven hundred fifty dollars, \$1250;

Approved March 10, 1939.

Chapter 57

AN ACT Relating to the Treasurer of the University of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 114, amended. Section 114 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following is enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 114. Duties and powers of treasurer. The treasurer shall receive and have custody of all moneys received for the University of Maine, and **CHAP. 59**

shall make all expenditures upon vouchers authenticated and approved in a manner designated by the trustees. The treasurer shall have no authority to contract debts and obligations, excepting loans in anticipation of assured revenues when approved by vote of the trustees, and other loans when directed by vote of the trustees and duly and properly authorized by the governor and council.'

Approved March 10, 1939.

Chapter 58

AN ACT Relating to the Proper Branding of Potatoes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1935, c. 51, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 51 of the public laws of 1935 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 4. Sale without grading by grower permitted. No provision of this act shall be construed to prevent a grower of potatoes within this state from selling or delivering the same within the state unpacked or unmarked, or selling his crop in bulk, or any part thereof, to a packer for grading, packing or storage within the state. Nor shall any provision of this act prevent a grower or packer any person from manufacturing the same into any by-product, or from selling the same unpacked or unmarked to any person actually engaged in the operation of a commercial by-products factory for the sole and express purpose of being used within the state in the manufacture of a by-product for resale.'

Approved March 10, 1939.

Chapter 59

AN ACT Relating to Loan and Building Associations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 57, § 107, amended. Section 107 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 107. When shares reach maturity, holders to be paid value; shares subject to lien for unpaid dues. When each unpledged share of a given series reaches the value of \$200, all payment of dues thereon shall cease, and the holder thereof shall be paid out of the funds of the association, \$200 therefor, with interest at the rate of not less than 3% nor more than